

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to the Sullivan Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 114, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1933, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 11. The management of affairs; trustees, how chosen; other officers; vacancies, how filled. All the affairs of said water district shall be managed by a board of 3 trustees who shall first be appointed by the selectmen of the town of Sullivan to serve until the next annual town meeting their successors shall be elected at any annual town meeting. At the next, or any, annual town meeting, the town shall choose 3 trustees, said trustees shall choose a treasurer, clerk and such other officers and agents as they may deem necessary for the proper management of the affairs of the district and may establish a code of by-laws and all rules and regulations for the conduct of the affairs of said district. Whenever a vacancy shall for any reason occur in the board of trustees the same shall be filled at the next, or any, annual town meeting of said town of Sullivan. A majority of the trustees chosen shall have full power to act and bind the said water district.'

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to the Water Supply of Boothbay Harbor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1923, c. 7, amended. Chapter 7 of the private and special laws of 1923 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Authority to convey and sell water. Said town is further authorized and empowered, in case it obtains control of said corporation either directly by purchase, or indirectly through ownership of stock, to take water from Adams pond in the town of Boothbay or from any other ponds or supply within said towns of Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor, sufficient for all domestic, sanitary, municipal and commercial purposes, and to take and convey the same, through the towns of Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor, and to Squirrel Island. Said town is also authorized and empowered, to sell water to the town of Boothbay and to any company, individual, firm or corpo-

GAME PRESERVE IN CASWELL PLANTATION

CHAP. 53

416

ration in the towns of Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor, and Squirrel Island.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1895, c. 56, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 56 of the private and special laws of 1895 is hereby amended by repealing said section and enacting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 3. Powers. Said town of Boothbay Harbor shall have the power, and is hereby authorized to survey for, lay, erect and maintain suitable dams, reservoirs, aqueducts, pipes, hydrants, buildings, pumping equipment and fixtures for flowage, power, and for pumping its water supply through its mains and to enter upon any land or public way for laying, erecting and maintaining such pipes and structures, and to make surveys for the same and to pass over, excavate and flow any lands. Said town is hereby authorized to take and hold for such public uses by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise, any land that may be necessary for supplying water and laying and maintaining its said pipe lines, and other structures, for preserving the purity of its watershed, for rights of way or roadways to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and land, and hold all real estate and personal property necessary or convenient therefor.'

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 53

AN ACT to Establish a Game Preserve in Caswell Plantation, County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Caswell Game Preserve, established. For a period of 2 years no person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the following named territory; on the property of the following named persons, to wit: Madigan and Pierce land, so-called, public school land, land of D. F. Getchell, land of Clarence Powers, and land of Jerre White, bounded and described as follows: beginning at the southwest corner of lot number 113, the same being the land of Jerre White, northerly along the Connor town line to the Hamlin town line, thence easterly along said Hamlin town line to the northwest corner of lot number 11, thence southerly along the west line of lots numbers 11, 14, 17, 20, 23, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 63, 65, 67, 69, 81, 83, 95, 97, 109, 111, 123, 125, 137, to the southwest corner of lot number 139, thence westerly along the south line of lots numbers 136, 135, to the southwest corner of lot number 134, thence northerly along the west line of lot number 134 to the northwest corner of lot number 134.